
  

This notice shall be posted from March 24, 2021 to April 8, 2021 
 

 
 
This decision notice is required to be sent to the property owner(s), applicant(s), adjacent property owners 
(distance of notice is determined by zone area – Urban 100 feet, Rural 250 feet, and Resource 750 feet), 
special taxing districts, agencies with interest, or person that has requested notice.   The development is 
contained within the identified property owners’ land.   Notice is required to be provided pursuant to ORS 
215.416.  Please read all information carefully as this decision.  (See attached vicinity map for the 
location of the subject property). 
 
NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS CHAPTER 215 (ORS 
215.513) REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, IT MUST PROMPTLY BE 
FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER. 
 
Date of Notice:  Wednesday, March 24, 2021 
 
File No(s):  ACU-21-005 
 
Proposal: Request for approval to change the residential use to a vacation rental.   
 
Applicant(s):  Wicked Sal on the Sea 
   15821 Ventura Blvd Suite 370 
   Encino, CA 91436 
 
Staff Planner:  Crystal Orr, Planner I 
Decision: Approved with Conditions.  All decisions are based on the record. This decision is final and 
effective at close of the appeal period unless a complete application with the fee is submitted by the 
Planning Department at 12 p.m. on Thursday, April 08, 2021 .   Appeals are based on the applicable 
land use criteria Vacation Rental reviews are subject to Coos County Zoning and Land Development 
Ordinance (CCZLDO) Sections 4.3.210.87 Categories and Review Standards – Vacation Rentals. Civil 
matters including property disputes outside of the criteria listed in this notice will not be 
considered.   For more information please contact the staff planner listed in this notice.  

Property Information 
  
Account Numbers 
Map Numbers 
 

Property Owners 
 
 

 
 
 
Situs Addresses 
 

Acreages 
 
Zoning(s) 
 
Special Development 
Considerations and Overlays 

568881 
26S1404DC-02400 
 
WICKED SAL ON THE SEA TRUST 
SALZMAN, ROBERT TTEE 
C/O DINA DEMAS 
16000 VENTURA BLVD #600 
LOS ANGELES, CA 91436 
 
90029 CAPE ARAGO HWY COOS BAY, OR 97420 
 
1.00 Acres 
 
RURAL RESIDENTIAL-2 (RR-2) 
 
AIRPORT - NORTH BEND - TRANSITION ZONE (NBTZ) 
COASTAL SHORELAND BOUNDARY (CSB) 
FLOODPLAIN (FP) 

Coos County Planning 
225 N. Adams St. 

Coquille, OR 97423 
http://www.co.coos.or.us/ 

Phone: 541-396-7770 
Fax: 541-396-1022 

NOTICE OF LAND USE 
DECISION  

 

http://www.co.coos.or.us/�


https://www.co.coos.or.us/planning/page/applications-2021�
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EXHIBIT "A" 

The applicant shall comply with the following conditions of approval with the understanding that all costs 
associated with complying with the conditions are the responsibility of the applicants and that the 
applicants are not acting as an agent of the county.  If the applicant fails to comply or maintain 
compliance with the conditions of approval the permit may be revoked as allowed by the Coos County 
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance.  Please read the following conditions of approval and if you 
have any questions contact planning staff. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

The applicant has met the criteria for a Vacation Rental, with the following conditions: 
 

1. The applicant shall submit a plan to cover nuisance issues to ensure the use is compatible with the 
neighborhood.  The plan shall consist of contacts for the property manager to report 
problems to, noise restriction and emergency contact information.  The advertisement for 
the rental shall include a property manager name and contact information.  A contract that 
will be used for the rental shall contain all of this information and shall be filed with the 
Planning Department.  

 
2. A deed restriction shall be recorded with the Coos County Clerk’s Office acknowledging that this 

is an accessory use to the approved residential use. 
 

3. Pursuant to CCZLDO § 5.9.100, a Zoning Compliance Letter shall be required prior to the use of 
the dwelling as a vacation rental on the property.  
 

4. All applicable federal, state, and local permits shall be obtained prior to the commencement of 
any development activity. 
 

5. Pursuant to CCZLDO § 4.3.110.10(a) the applicant shall obtain a license from the Coos County 
Health Department in accordance with ORS 446.310-350.  
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EXHIBIT “B” 
VICINITY MAP 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
STAFF REPORT 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

I. PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY INFORMATION: 
 

A. PROPOSAL: The applicant has requested a change of use from a Single Family 
Dwelling to a Vacation Rental.    

 
B. BACKGOUND/PROPERTY HISTORY: 

This property has a single family dwelling that was authorized October 22, 1984 and 
altered with Planning approval on August 29, 1994.  On April 7, 2016 a Hearings Body 
Conditional Use (HBCU-16-008) was approved to allow a Vacation Rental. HBCU-16-
008 had a condition of approval that did not allow the transfer or the approval. On 
February 3, 2021 this application was received by the new property owner to use the 
existing single family dwelling as a vacation rental.  

 
C. COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.1.300:  It shall be unlawful for any 

person, firm, or corporation to cause, develop, permit, erect, construct, alter or use any 
building, structure or parcel of land contrary to the provisions of the district in which it 
is located.  No permit for construction or alteration of any structure shall be issued 
unless the plans, specifications, and intended use of any structure or land conform in 
all respects with the provisions of this Ordinance, unless approval has been granted by 
the Hearings Body. 
 
Staff has reviewed the property history and county files to determine that at this time the 
property is in compliance. 

 
II. BASIC FINDINGS: 

A. LOCATION: The subject property is located southwest of the City of Coos Bay and west of 
the Urban Unincorporated Community of Charleston at 90029 Cape Arago Highway. 
 

B. ZONING:  The subject property is zoned Rural Residential-2 (RR-2).  
 

ARTICLE 4.2 – ZONING PURPOSE AND INTENT 
SECTION 4.2.100 RESIDENTIAL 
There are two RR zonings: Rural Residential-5 (RR-5) and Rural Residential-2 (RR-2).  The 
intent of the Rural Residential Districts includes justified sites plus "committed" areas. The 
County's plan prescribes and allocates a finite number of rural dwelling/units/acreage. The 
zoning ordinance will specify permitted uses and minimum lot sizes. 
 
The purpose of the “RR-2” and “RR-5” districts are to provide for small to medium acreage 
dwelling sites outside of Urban Growth Boundaries, where a moderate intensity of land 
development is appropriate, but where urban services and facilities may not be available or 
necessary.   
 
The “RR-2” district provides for continued existence of rural family life and to provide a 
transition of densities between urban development and exclusive agricultural and forestry 
uses. 

 
C. SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS AND OVERALYS: 

SECTION 4.11.125 Special Development Considerations: The considerations are map overlays 
that show areas of concern such as hazards or protected sites. Each development consideration 
may further restrict a use. Development considerations play a very important role in 
determining where development should be allowed In the Balance of County zoning. The 
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adopted plan maps and overlay maps have to be examined in order to determine how the 
inventory applies to the specific site 
 
SECTION 4.11.200 Purpose: Overlay zones may be super-imposed over the primary zoning 
district and will either add further requirements or replace certain requirements of the 
underlying zoning district. The requirements of an overlay zone are fully described in the text of 
the overlay zone designations. An overlay zone is applicable to all Balance of County Zoning 
Districts and any zoning districts located within the Coos Bay Estuary Management Plans 
when the Estuary Policies directly reference this section. 
 
No development is part of this request; therefore, additional review was not required.  

 
D. SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USESSITE DESCRIPTION AND 

SURROUNDING USES:  
The subject tract contains 1.17 acres (tax lot 2300 & 2400) and is developed with a 
dwelling and accessory structures.  This property abuts the shoreland to the north and 
Cape Arago State Highway to the south.  There are residential developed properties to 
the east and west of the subject tract.  The property seems to be developed with trees 
buffering the dwelling from the road and some trees separating the neighboring 
properties. 

 
 

E. COMMENTS: 
a. PUBLIC AGENCY: This application request did not require any request for comments 

prior to the release of the decision. 
 
b. PUPLIC COMMENTS: This application request did not require any request for public 

comments prior to the release of the decision. 
 
c. LOCAL TRIBE COMMENTS: This application request did not require any request for 

comments prior to the release of the decision. 
 

F. LAWFULLY CREATED UNIT OF LAND:  This tax lot was lawfully created pursuant to 
6.1.125.1.e by deed prior to applicable planning, zoning, subdivision or partition ordinances 
that would prohibit the creation (deed document number 286/358).    

 
III. STAFF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 

A. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL AND APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA:   
 



ACU-21-005 
 - Page 7 

The proposal is for Planning Director Approval to change the existing residential use to a vacation rental. 
 
 

B. Key definitions: 
Compatibility: Compatibility means that the proposed use is capable of existing together with the 
surrounding uses without discord or disharmony.  The test is where the proposed use is compatible with 
the existing surrounding uses, and not potential or future uses in the surround area.  The surrounding 
area consists of the notification area for the project as set out in § 5.0.900. 
 

C. Criteria and standards for Vacation Rentals 
 

I. Vacation Rentals 
 

• Section 4.3.200 Zoning Tables for Urban and Rural Residential, mixed Commercial-Residential, 
Commercial, Industrial, Minor Estuary and South Slough 

 
The table indicates the type of review process that is required.  Remember that CU is an conditional use 
review and the letter prior explain what level of conditional use is required (A = administrative and 
H=Hearing)  
As used in the zoning tables the following abbreviations are defined as: 

• “P” Permitted and requires no review from the Planning Department.  No review is required but 
other agencies may have requirements.   

• “CD” Compliance Determination review (permitted with standards) with clear and objective 
standards (Staff review usually referred to as Type I process or ministerial action). These uses 
are subject to development standards in sections 4.3.22, 4.3.230 and notices requesting comments 
may be provided to other agencies as result.  The process takes a minimum of 30 days to 
complete.  Industrial zones may require additional review.  All structures and uses shall meet the 
applicable Development and Siting Criteria or Special Development Considerations and 
Overlays for the zoning district in which the structure will be sited.    

• “ACU” Administrative Conditional Use (Planning Director’s Decision usually referred to as a 
Type II Process)  

• “HBCU” Hearing Body Conditional Use (Planning Commission, Board of Commissioner or 
Hearings Officer Decision usually referred to as a Type III Process)  

• “PLA” Property Line Adjustments subject to standards found in Chapter 6. 
• “P”, “SUB”, “PUD” = Partition, Subdivision, Planned Unit Development that require Land 

Division Applications subject to standards found in Chapter 6.  
• The “Subject To” column identifies any specific provisions of Section 4.3.210 to which the use is 

subject. 
• “N” means the use is not allowed. 

 
The zoning table sets out Uses, Developments and Activities that may be listed in a zone and the type of 
review that is required within that zone. If there is a conflict between uses the more restrictive shall 
apply. Section 4.3.210 provides an explanation of the use category and the specific criteria that shall 
apply and if the use is identified as requiring a conditional use.   Section 4.3.225 General Siting 
Standards apply to all regulated Uses, Developments, or Activities, but these are clear and objective 
standards that do not, in themselves, require a land use notice. Section 4.3.230 Specific Standards list 
specific siting standards by zones and 4.2.220 Additional Conditional Use Review and Standards for 
table 4.3.200 contains any additional criteria that applied to a Use, Development or Activity that has 
been identified by the following table as requiring.   
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• Section 4.3.210 – CATEGORIES and review standards 
 
The following categories provide a definition and specific standards that will regulate the Development, 
Use or Activity identified in the table above.   
 
(87.) Vacation rental/short term rental - Subject to the following criteria: 

(a) Shall be found to be compatible with the surrounding area. 
(b) Shall be licensed by the Coos Health & Wellness (CHW) in accordance with ORS 

446.310-350; 
(c) Shall meet parking access, driveway and parking standards as identified in Chapter 

VII; 
(d) Shall not be conveyed or otherwise transferred to a subsequent landowner without a  

the new property owner submitting a Compliance Determination Application showing 
compliance with this section; and 

(e)A deed restriction shall be recorded with the Coos County Clerk’s Office acknowledging that 
this is an accessory use to the approved residential use.   If located within Urban Growth 
Boundary further restrictions may be required based on comments from the City. 

 
FINDING: A vacation rental can only be established in an existing dwelling.  The subject property 
contains an existing dwelling.  The primary criterion for this application is compatibility.  As explained 
above; compatibility means that the proposed use is capable of existing together with the surrounding 
uses without discord or disharmony.  The test is where the proposed use is compatible with the existing 
surrounding uses, and not potential or future uses in the surrounding area. 
 
The properties that are within the notification area are shown below: 
Map_No Parcel_No Residence Use 
26S1404DC 100/2700 Yes  Secondary Dwelling 
26S1404DC 2600/2800 Yes  Approved Vacation Rental 
26S1404DC 2500 Yes Approved Vacation Rental 
26S1404DC 2200 Yes Approved Vacation Rental 
26S1404DC 2100 Yes Secondary Dwelling 
26S1404DC 1900 Yes Primary Dwelling 
26S1404DC 3200/3300 Yes Primary Dwelling 
26S1404DC 3400 Yes Primary Dwelling 
26S1404DC 3500 Yes Primary Dwelling 
26S1404DC 3600 Yes Approved Vacation Rental 
26S1404DC 3700 Yes Approved Vacation Rental 
26S1404DC 3800 No Undeveloped 

 
The compatibility area for the Rural Residential-2 (RR-2) zoning district is 250 feet.  The property 
development in the area is residential. There are five (5) permitted Vacation rentals, two (2) Secondary 
Dwellings and four (4) Primary Dwellings within the notification area.  
 
This property has been a vacation rental since 2016 when it was initially approved through the prior 
property owner. Staff has received no negative comments regarding this property being used as a 
vacation rental from neighboring properties. The applicant states that the vacation rental will remain 
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compatible by continuing to follow the same rules and regulations. The applicant has stated that they will 
continue to use Vacasa to manage the vacation rental.  
 
The parking was previously approved following an inspection by the Coos County Road Department.  
 
The applicant has acknowledged that a license and inspections will be completed by Coos Health & 
Wellness in compliance with ORS 446.310 through 446.350.  
 
The applicant has acknowledged that the Vacation Rental approval will not transfer to a subsequent 
owner without a Compliance Determination.  
 
The applicant shall record a deed restriction with the Coos County Clerk’s Office acknowledging that 
this is an accessory use to the approved residential use, this will be made a condition of approval. All 
conditions shall be complied with as final approval.  
 
IV. DECISION: 

The proposed Vacation Rental/Short-Term Rental in the Rural Residential-2 Zoning District meets the 
requirements of the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance, with conditions listed in 
Exhibit “A” of this report.  
 

V. EXPIRATION:  
The conditional use will not expire; however, if the property changes ownership the new owner will be 
required to submit an application to operate a Vacation Rental within the existing Single Family 
Dwelling. 
 
VI. NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: 

A notice of decision will be provided to property owners within 250 feet of the subject properties and the 
following agencies, special districts, or parties: Charleston Rural Fire Protection District & Coos Bay 
North Bend Water Board.  

 
A Notice of Decision and Staff Report will be provided to the following: 
Applicants/Owners, Department of Land Conservation and Development, Coos Health and Wellness, 
Planning Commission and Board of Commissioners.   
 
Adjacent property owners will receive a Notice of Decision and maps, but all other attachments can be 
found by contacting the Planning Department or visiting the website.  If not found on the website the 
public may contact the department to view the official record.    
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EXHIBIT “D” 

Application 
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